

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATHAN MICHAEL SMITH,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.) Civ. No. 16-843 (CKK)
)
BARACK H. OBAMA,)
)
Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE 2

 A. Captain Smith Has Standing 2

 1. Smith has standing under Little v. Barreme..... 4

 2. Smith Has Standing Under The Oath Of Office Cases..... 9

 3. Smith Has Standing Under The Vietnam-Era Cases 12

 B. This Case Will Not Be Moot Once Smith’s Current
 Tour Of Duty Ends..... 13

II. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE..... 15

III. SMITH’S BELIEF THAT THE BATTLE AGAINST ISIS VIOLATES
THE WAR POWERS RESOLUTION IS WELL-FOUNDED 18

 A. The Core Violation 21

 B. The Government’s Justifications for Violating the WPR are Unpersuasive 26

 1. Congressional Appropriations Do Not Satisfy The War
 Powers Resolution 27

 2. Consultation Is Not Enough..... 27

 3. Section 8(A)(1) Bars Recognition Of Appropriation Bills As “Specific
 Authorization.” 29

 4. The Problem With Omnibus Appropriations 33

 C. Captain Smith Was Justified In Concluding That
 The 2001 AUMF And The 2002 AUMF Do Not Authorize
 The War Against ISIS 34

1. The 2002 AUMF Does Not Authorize The War
Against ISIS 34

2. The 2001 AUMF Does Not Authorize The War
Against ISIS 36

DECLARATORY RELIEF 44

CONCLUSION..... 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Berk v. Laird</i> , 429 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1970).....	11, 12
<i>*Board of Education of Central. Sch. Dist No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	4
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1999).....	2, 3, 24
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury-Treason</i> , 30 F. Cas. 1049 (C.C.D. Mass. 1861).....	7
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d. 231 (9th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 705 F. Supp. 605 (D.D.C. 1988).....	9, 10
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	11
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Doe v. Sullivan</i> , 938 F.2d 1370 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Finch v. Mississippi State Med. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 585 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1978)	10

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....13

Holtzman v. Schlesinger,
484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973).....12

Lawrence v. Florida,
549 U. S. 327 (2007).....8

**Little v. Barreme*,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)..... *passim*

Lopez v. Gonzales,
549 U.S. 47 (2006).....8

Loughrin v. United States,
134 S. Ct. 2384 (2014).....8

Massachusetts v. Laird,
451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971).....12

Orlando v. Laird,
443 F2d 1039 (2d. Cir. 1971).....30, 31

Ralls Corp. v. Committee on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (2014).....14

Rodearmel v. Clinton,
666 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2009).....10, 11

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....15

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952).18

**Zivotofsky v. Clinton (Zivotofsky I)*,
132 S. Ct. 1421(2012).....15, 16

**Zivotofsky v. Kerry ((Zivotofsky II)*,
135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....2, 4, 6, 17

Respondents’ Memorandum Regarding the Government’s Detention Authority
Relative to Detainees Held at Guantanamo Bay, In re Guantanamo Bay
Detainee Litigation, Misc. No. 08–442 (TFH) (D.D.C. Mar 13, 2009).....44

Constitutional and Legislative Authorities

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14.....7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 5.....4

*2001 Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)

*2002 Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2003).....2, 33

Letter to Congressional Leaders on the Deployment of United States Armed Forces Personnel to Iraq, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 497 (June 26, 2014).....22, 38

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Commencement of Military Operations in Iraq, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 604 (Aug. 8, 2014).....22, 26

Letter to Congressional Leaders Reporting on the Deployment of United States Armed Forces Personnel to Iraq and the Authorization of Military Operations in Syria, 2014 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 697 (Sept. 23, 2014).....25, 33

Press Release, Office of the Press Sec’y, Remarks by the President in Address to the Nation on the End of Combat Operations in Iraq, The White House (Aug. 31, 2010)21

Obama Sees Iraq Resolution as a Legal Basis for Airstrikes, Official Says, N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 2014)23, 42

5 U.S.C. 33318

10 U.S.C. 502(a)8

28 U.S.C. 1331(a)12

28 U.S.C. 2284.....10

*War Powers Resolution (“WPR”), 2(c)(2), 50 U.S.C. 1541(c)(2).....1

WPR, 50 U.S.C. 1541 et seq.32, 34

WPR, 50 U.S.C. 1542(a).....20

WPR, 50 U.S.C. 1543(a).....20

WPR, 50 U.S.C. 1544(b)(3) § 5(b)(3) *passim*

WPR, 50 U.S.C. 1547(a)(1) § 8(a)(1)..... *passim*

WPR, 50 U.S.C. 1547(c) § 8(a)(c).....26

Act of July 2, 1862, ch.128, 12 Stat. 502 (1862).....7

Act of Sept. 29, 1789, ch. 25, § 3, 1 Stat. 95, 96 (1789).....7

Act of May 13, 1884.....7

Consolidated and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, § 8116, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2280 (2014).....34

Consolidated and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, § 8140, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2285 (2014).....34

Consolidated and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, § 9014, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2300 (2014).....34

Consolidated and Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015 § 9016, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2301 (2014).....34

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, § 8117, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5, 132 (2014).....32

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, §§ 8117, 9015, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 132, 150 (2014).....32

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014, § 9015, Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5, 150 (2014).....32, 33

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015, § 101(a), Pub. L. No. 113-164, 128 Stat. 1867, 1867 (2014).....33

McKeon National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2015, § 1209 (h),(i), Pub. L. No. 113-291, 128 Stat. 3292, 3541 (2014).....35

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, § 1021(b), Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298, 1562 (2011)43, 45

Non-Intercourse Act of 17996

160 Cong. Rec., H 7,557 (daily ed. Sept. 16, 2014).....32

119 Cong. Rec. 33,859-60 (1973).....30

Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2015, § 149(i), Pub. L. No. 113-164, 128 Stat. 1867, 1876 (2014).....32

Reconstruction Act of May 13, 1884, ch. 46, § 2, 23 Stat. 22 (1884)7

Uniform Code of Military Justice art. 92, 10 U.S.C. 892.....5

119 Cong. Rec. 33 (1973).....21

119 Cong. Rec. 33,038 (1973).....30

119 Cong. Rec. 33,550 (1973).....29, 30

119 Cong. Rec. 36,175 (1973).....20

147 Cong. Rec. S9949 (daily ed. Oct. 1, 2001)39

157 Cong. Rec. H3424 (daily ed. May 25, 2011).....46

93 H.J. Res. 54230

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, H.R. 1540, 112th Cong.
(2011).....42, 46

H.R.J. Res. 542, 93d Cong. § 4(b)29

H.R. Rep. No. 92-1302 (1972).....19

H.R. Rep. No. 93-287 (1973).....19, 29

H.R. Rep. No. 112-7845

Libya and War Powers, Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on Foreign Relations,
112th Cong. 53 (2011)21

War Powers: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Nat’l Security Pol’y & Scientific
Developments of the H. Comm on Foreign Affairs, 93d Cong. 5 (1973)34

War Powers Legislation, 1973: Hearings on S. 440 Before the S. Comm. on
Foreign Relations, 93d Cong. 115 (1973).....34

S. Rep. No. 92-606 (1972).....19, 30

S. Rep. No. 93-220 (93d Cong., 1st Sess.)19, 20, 21, 31, 36

Other authorities

Amy Belasco, Cong. Research Serv., RL33110, The Cost Of Iraq, Afghanistan, And Other Global War On Terror Operations Since 9/11 at 42 (2014)32

Antonin Scalia & Brian A. Garner, *Reading Law* 170 (2012).....8

Chris Michel, Comment, *There’s No Such Thing as a Political Question of Statutory Interpretation: The Implications of Clinton*, 123 Yale L. J. 253, 255 (2013).....17

David Abramovitz, “The President, the Congress and the Use of Force,” 43 Harv. Intl. L. J. 71, 73 (2002)40

Law of War Manual § 18.3.2.1. at 1058 (June 2015).....11

Statement of the President on H.R. 1540 (Dec. 31, 2011).....41, 46

Steve Nelson, Obama’s ISIS War Enters Year 3 as Court Fight Over Its Legality Heats Up, U.S. News & World Report (August 6, 2016).....26, 35

Press Release, Office of the Press Sec’y, Statement by the President on ISIL, The White House (Sept. 10, 2014), available at <https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2014/09/10/statement-president-isil-1>24, 26

Presidential Power to Use the Armed Forces Abroad Without Statutory Authorization, 4A Opinions of the Attorney General 185 (1980)21

Letter of Susan Rice to the Speaker of the House on the IRAQ AUMF (July 25, 2014)https://web.archive.org/web/20150220132303/http://armedservices.house.gov/index.cfm/files/serve?File_id=D6A70EF0-E7ED-4A8B-B39B-9774CE10B7D3, recovered using the Internet Archive Wayback Machine, <https://archive.org/web/> (last visited Aug. 8, 2016)22

Laurence H. Tribe, *Transcending the Youngstown Triptych: A Multidimensional Reappraisal of Separation of Powers Doctrine*, 126 Yale L.J.....5, 6

Charlie Savage, Obama Sees Iraq Resolution as a Legal Basis for Airstrikes, Official Says, N.Y. Times (Sept. 13, 2014).....24
